ASSOCIATION OF EUROPEAN BUSINESSES

AÉB

АССОЦИАЦИЯ ЕВРОПЕЙСКОГО БИЗНЕСА

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Ulitsa Krasnoproletarskaya 16, bld. 3, Moscow, 127473
Tel +7 495 234 2764 Fax +7 495 234 2807
info@aebrus.ru http://www.aebrus.ru

РОССИЙСКАЯ ФЕДЕРАЦИЯ, 127473 Москва ул. Краснопролетарская, д. 16 стр. 3 Тел. +7 495 234 2764 Факс +7 495 234 2807 info@aebrus.ru http://www.aebrus.ru

> December 6, 2013 Moscow

PRESS RELEASE

Code of Conduct of AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee

6 December 2013. The Automobile Manufacturers Committee is moving forward with the Code of Conduct.

Understanding the necessity of introducing certain amendments into the current business practices, the Members of the Automobile Manufacturers Committee have decided to elaborate the Code of Conduct. The Code touches upon key aspects of business relations between automobile manufacturers/distributors, on the one hand, and dealers/independent service stations, on the other. This document is a voluntary initiative of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee, it is available for any interested companies and is based on goodwill and a bona fide conduct of business.

The Automobile Manufacturers Committee believes the Code of Conduct will serve as a firm basis for entering a new stage of the passenger car market development and is the best compromise for its players.

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee, says: "The decision to elaborate the Code of Conduct originated from an intention of the Committee members to take a timely step, in order to find an optimal solution of relevant market issues without waiting for dedicated government regulations. We are delighted to receive the support and understanding of our initiative on the part of state authorities."

The Code of Conduct was approved by the majority of Automobile Manufacturers Committee members, agreed with the Federal Antimonopoly Service of Russia and the Ministry of Industry and Trade of the Russian Federation.

The Automobile Manufacturers Committee notes that, prior to application of certain provisions of the Code of Conduct, certain amendments need to be introduced in the *Consumer Protection Law*, which refer to the concept of 'material defect', adequacy of the market players' responsibility, liability for acts by third parties etc. Failing this, such application may negatively affect not only the operation of distributors and car manufacturers localized in Russia, but also the profitability of hundreds of official dealerships. It may also lead both to a deterioration in customer satisfaction and the quality and safety of services/works.

For more information please contact Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator at olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 6, tel.123

Natalia Zaboltina, AEB Communications Manager/Press Secretary at natalia.zaboltina@aebrus.ru or by tel. +7 (495) 234 2764, ext.136.

AEB SPONSORS 2013-2014

- Allianz IC OJSC Alstom Aon Hewitt Atos Awara Group Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) BNP Paribas BP BSH Group
- Cargill Enterprises Inc. Caverion Elmek OOO Clifford Chance CMS, Russia Continental Tires RUS LLC Deloitte DHL
- DuPont Science & Technologies E.ON SE Enel OGK 5 Eni S.p.A EY GDF SUEZ Gestamp Russia HeidelbergCement
- ING Commercial Banking INVESTMENT COMPANY IC RUSS-INVEST John Deere Agricultural Holdings, Inc. KPMG
- LEROY MERLIN Russia MAN Truck & Bus AG Mercedes-Benz Russia Messe Frankfurt Rus, O.O.O METRO Group Michelin
- MOL Plc Novartis Group OBI Russia Oranta Pepeliaev Group, LLC Pirelli Tyre Russia PwC Procter & Gamble
- Raiffeisenbank ZAO ROCA SERVIER Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. Statoil ASA Stanton Chase International
 - Telenor Russia AS TMF Russia Total E&P Russie Volkswagen Group Rus OOO Volvo Cars LLC VSK
 - YIT Rakennus Representative Office YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC Zurich Insurance Company